501898624 04/24/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MR. JAMES J. WEBER	03/05/2012
MR. DAVID HSIEH	04/23/2012
MR. DAVID CORMIER	03/05/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WEBER ORTHOPEDIC INC. d/b/a HELY & WEBER
Street Address:	1185 EAST MAIN STREET
City:	SANTA PAULA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93060

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13413098

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (818)332-4205 Phone: 818-488-8140

Email: PTDOCKETING@ECLIPSEGRP.COM

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: THE ECLIPSE GROUP LLP
Address Line 1: 6345 Balboa Blvd., Suite 325
Address Line 4: Encino, CALIFORNIA 91316

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HW11001C1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL Y. FENG, REG. NO. 35,510

Total Attachments: 2

source=FullyExeASSIGNMT#page1.tif source=FullyExeASSIGNMT#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028098 FRAME: 0171

OP \$40 00 134

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment made by JAMES J. WEBER of Santa Barbara, California; DAVID HSIEH of Dongguan Guandong, The People's Republic of China; and DAVID CORMIER of Oxnard, California; Assignors, to WEBER ORTHOPEDIC INC. d/b/a HELY & WEBER, 1185 East Main Street, Santa Paula, California 93060, Assignee.

WHEREAS Assignors have invented a new and useful REAR ENTRY ANKLE BRACE WITH MEDIAL AND LATERAL ACCESS for which a U.S. provisional application having application no. 61/439,115, was filed on February 3, 2011, for which a nonprovisional application for United States Letters Patent has been filed on February 1, 2012, having application no. 13/364,236, and for which a continuation application has been executed by them this day;

WHEREAS Assignors believe themselves to be the original, first and joint inventors of the invention disclosed and claimed in said applications for Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS Assignee desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said applications, and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said provisional and nonprovisional applications, and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of the Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

Docket No. HW11001C1

PATENT REEL: 028098 FRAME: 0172

Further, Assignors agree that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignors, they and their legal representative(s) and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing the Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for said invention, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said invention, said application, and any Letters Patent granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for said invention. whether on said applications or on any subsequently filed division, continuation, continuation-inpart or reissue application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in said invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this Assignment on the date written herein below.

ASSIGNOR:

Date: $\frac{3 \cdot \sqrt{5}}{12}$ Date: $\frac{4}{23}/12$ Date: $\frac{3}{5}/12$

David Cormier